

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

03/21/24

04:59 PM

A2302018

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Compliance Review of Utility Owned Generation Operations, Portfolio Allocation Balancing Account Entries, Energy Resource Recovery Account Entries, Contract Administration, Economic Dispatch of Electric Resources, Utility Owned Generation Fuel Procurement, and Other Activities for the Record Period January 1 through December 31, 2022

Application 23-02-018

U 39 E

**CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION'S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR COMMISSION REVIEW OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS**

PUBLIC VERSION

Evelyn Kahl
General Counsel and Director of Policy
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE
ASSOCIATION
One Concord Center
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150
Concord, CA 94520
Telephone: (510) 980-9459
E-mail: regulatory@cal-cca.org

Nikhil Vijaykar
Tim Lindl
KEYES & FOX LLP
580 California Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (408) 621-3256
E-mail: nvijaykar@keyesfox.com
tlindl@keyesfox.com

Counsel to
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE
ASSOCIATION

March 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The ALJ’s Evidentiary Rulings Present Precisely the Circumstances that Warrant Commission Review 3

 B. The Commission Should Reverse the ALJ’s Evidentiary Rulings 5

 1) CalCCA Does Not Seek to Invalidate Any Prior Judgment or Order of the Commission 5

 2) CalCCA’s Testimony and the Evidence It Seeks to Elicit Through Hearing Are Relevant to Scoping Issues 1, 3 and 5..... 8

 3) The Commission Should Take Notice of the SDG&E Filings 11

 4) CalCCA’s Motion for Commission Review Does Not Raise Any New Arguments.... 12

II. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

People v. Tauber, 56 Cal. Rptr. 2d 656 (4th Dist. Sept. 18, 1996)..... 10

Statutes

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.5(d)(2)..... 10

Commission Decisions

D.21-05-030 6, 7

D.22-04-039 5, 6, 8

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 11.1(f)..... 1

Rule 13.6(a)..... 4

Rule 13.6(c)..... 2

Commission Resolutions

Resolution E-4998 5, 6, 8, 10

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Compliance Review of Utility Owned Generation Operations, Portfolio Allocation Balancing Account Entries, Energy Resource Recovery Account Entries, Contract Administration, Economic Dispatch of Electric Resources, Utility Owned Generation Fuel Procurement, and Other Activities for the Record Period January 1 through December 31, 2022

Application 23-02-018

U 39 E

**CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION’S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR COMMISSION REVIEW OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS**

California Community Choice Association (CalCCA)¹ submits this *Reply in Support of its Motion for Commission Review of the Administrative Law Judge’s Evidentiary Rulings* (Reply) pursuant to Rule 11.1(f) of the California Public Utilities Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.² The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) authorized CalCCA to file this Reply in a procedural email dated March 12, 2024.
